testing to assess interest rate sensitivity on LBF’s asset and
liability portfolios and gauge the likely financial impact under
adverse scenarios.

Interest Rate Risk Management Update - FY 2021/22

Interest Rate risk for LBF was moderate. With interest rates rising from August 2021 onwards, LBF’s efforts to dynamically realign its
pricing strategies in tandem with the market helped to maintain greater income consistency. The asset book was also repriced in line
with the increase in treasury bill rates towards the end of the year. Meanwhile, steps taken by the Treasury to lower the cost of funding
through active negotiation helped to prevent any major escalation in funding costs.

INTEGRATED RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT

L B Finance PLC  |  Corporate Governance and  Risk Management Report 2021/22 17

TRENDS

Impact on the Company’s Net Interest Income due to fluctuations in market interest rates
is closely monitored on an on-going basis. The Company uses the interest rate sensitivity
of its assets and liabilities for modelling the financial impact. The table below illustrates
the impact on Net Interest Income from different interest rate scenarios.

Stress Test on NII from Parallel Interest Rate Shocks

Annual Impact
on NII

2022 2021

 Parallel
 Increase

 Parallel
 Decrease

 Parallel
 Increase

 Parallel
 Decrease

Rs.’000 Rs.’000 Rs.’000 Rs.’000

1%  244,991  (244,991) 135,282 (135,282)

2%  489,981  (489,981) 270,564 (270,564)

3%  734,972  (734,972) 405,846 (405,846)

Floating
Fixed

37.51
21.78

78.22
62.49

2022

2021

BORROWINGS - FIXED
TO FLOATING MIX

(%)

The majority of the borrowings
(bank borrowings and debentures)
are fixed rated which is favorable
in an interest rate increasing
environment.

Strategic repricing of assets to reflect
the current market interest rates
environment.

Reduce the rate sensitivity of the funding
base by shedding high cost deposits and
increasing the share of savings deposits
which by nature are less rate sensitive.

Promote lending products with shorter
re-pricing cycle to reduce interest rate
sensitive gaps.